

No. , 1975.

A BILL

To enable the maximum value of prizes awarded in certain lotteries and games of chance to be fixed by regulation; for this and other purposes to amend the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR WADDY—21 August, 1975.]

BE

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment) Act, 1975". Short title.

2. (1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act. Commencement.

10 (2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on such day as may be appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

15 3. The Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 34, 1901.

(a) by omitting from section 1 the matter "1901–1929" and by inserting instead the matter ", 1901"; Sec. 1. (Short title.)

(b) by omitting section 4 (3) (a) and by inserting instead the following paragraph:— Sec. 4. (Certain charitable and non-profit organisations authorised to conduct lotteries subject to conditions.)

20 (a) that the value of the goods, wares or merchandise sold by means of any one lottery shall not exceed the prescribed amount;

(c)

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

(c) by omitting from section 4A (3) (b) the words “two hundred dollars” and by inserting instead the words “the prescribed amount”;

Sec. 4A.
(Certain charities authorised to conduct games of chance.)

5 (d) by inserting after section 23 (1) the following subsection :—

Sec. 23.
(Regulations.)

(1A) Regulations may be made so as to apply differently according to such factors as may be specified in the regulations.

10 4. Each provision of the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended, specified in Column 1 of the Schedule is amended in the manner set forth opposite that provision in Column 2 of the Schedule.

Further amendment of Act No. 34, 1901. (Statute law revision.)

SCHEDULE.

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

SCHEDULE.

Sec. 4.

AMENDMENT OF THE LOTTERIES AND ART UNIONS
ACT 1901-1929, AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED.

	Column 1	Column 2
5	Provision of Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901-1929, as subsequently amended	Amendment
	Sections 3 (7); 4 (2) (a); 4A (2) (a); 23 (1) (l)	Omit "as amended by subsequent Acts," wherever occurring.
10	Section 5 (1)	Omit "the third section", insert instead "section 3".
	Sections 6 (c); 7	Omit "the fifth section" wherever occurring, insert instead "section 5".
15	Section 13 (1)	Omit "sections", insert instead "section".
	Section 18	Omit "as amended by subsequent Acts".
	Section 22	Omit "or police".
20	Section 23 (3)	Omit the subsection, insert instead the following subsection :— (3) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897, applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act as if this Act had been passed after the commencement of the Interpretation (Amendment) Act, 1969.
25		

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1975

[8c]

PROOF

**LOTTERIES AND ART UNIONS (AMENDMENT) BILL,
1975**

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THE object of this Bill is to enable the maximum value of prizes in—

- (a) lotteries conducted by certain charities, a School of Arts or a non-profit organisation; and
 - (b) games of chance conducted by certain charities or a School of Arts,
- to be fixed by regulation.
-

COLLEGE AND ART STUDIES (APPOINTMENT) BILL

1978

This bill is to enable the Government to provide for the education of students in the field of art and design. It provides for the establishment of a new institution of higher learning, the College of Art and Design, which will be a part of the University of the West Indies. The bill also provides for the appointment of a board of governors to manage the college and for the appointment of a principal and other staff members. The bill also provides for the funding of the college and for the appointment of a board of examiners to oversee the college's operations.

PROOF

No. , 1975.

A BILL

To enable the maximum value of prizes awarded in certain lotteries and games of chance to be fixed by regulation; for this and other purposes to amend the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901-1929, as subsequently amended; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR WADDY—21 August, 1975.]

BE

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

5 **B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment) Act, 1975".

2. (1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act. Commencement.

10 (2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on such day as may be appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

15 3. The Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 34, 1901.

(a) by omitting from section 1 the matter "1901–1929" and by inserting instead the matter ", 1901"; Sec. 1. (Short title.)

(b) by omitting section 4 (3) (a) and by inserting instead the following paragraph:— Sec. 4. (Certain charitable and non-profit organisations authorised to conduct lotteries subject to conditions.)

20 (a) that the value of the goods, wares or merchandise sold by means of any one lottery shall not exceed the prescribed amount;

(c)

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

(c) by omitting from section 4A (3) (b) the words “two hundred dollars” and by inserting instead the words “the prescribed amount”;

Sec. 4A.
(Certain charities authorised to conduct games of chance.)

5 (d) by inserting after section 23 (1) the following subsection :—

Sec. 23.
(Regulations.)

(1A) Regulations may be made so as to apply differently according to such factors as may be specified in the regulations.

10 4. Each provision of the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended, specified in Column 1 of the Schedule is amended in the manner set forth opposite that provision in Column 2 of the Schedule.

Further amendment of Act No. 34, 1901. (Statute law revision.)

SCHEDULE.

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

SCHEDULE.

Sec. 4.

AMENDMENT OF THE LOTTERIES AND ART UNIONS
ACT 1901-1929, AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED.

Column 1	Column 2
5 Provision of Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901-1929, as subsequently amended	Amendment
Sections 3 (7); 4 (2) (a); 4A (2) (a); 23 (1) (l)	Omit "as amended by subsequent Acts," wherever occurring.
10 Section 5 (1)	Omit "the third section", insert instead "section 3".
Sections 6 (e); 7	Omit "the fifth section" wherever occurring, insert instead "section 5".
15 Section 13 (1)	Omit "sections", insert instead "section".
Section 18	Omit ", as amended by subsequent Acts".
Section 22	Omit "or police".
20 Section 23 (3)	Omit the subsection, insert instead the following subsection :—
	(3) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897, applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act as if this Act had been passed after the commencement of the Interpretation
25	(Amendment) Act, 1969.

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1975

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 48, 1975.

An Act to enable the maximum value of prizes awarded in certain lotteries and games of chance to be fixed by regulation; for this and other purposes to amend the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 7th October, 1975.]

BE

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title. **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment) Act, 1975".

Commence- **2.** (1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the
ment. date of assent to this Act.

(2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on such day as may be appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

Amendment **3.** The Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as
of Act No. subsequently amended, is amended—
34, 1901.

Sec. 1. (a) by omitting from section 1 the matter "1901–1929"
(Short title.) and by inserting instead the matter "1901";

Sec. 4. (b) by omitting section 4 (3) (a) and by inserting
(Certain instead the following paragraph :—
charitable
and non-
profit
organisa-
tions
authorised
to conduct
lotteries
subject to
conditions.)

(a) that the value of the goods, wares or merchandise sold by means of any one lottery shall not exceed the prescribed amount;

(c)

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

(c) by omitting from section 4A (3) (b) the words “two hundred dollars” and by inserting instead the words “the prescribed amount”;

Sec. 4A.
(Certain charities authorised to conduct games of chance.)

(d) by inserting after section 23 (1) the following subsection :—

Sec. 23.
(Regulations.)

(1A) Regulations may be made so as to apply differently according to such factors as may be specified in the regulations.

4. Each provision of the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended, specified in Column 1 of the Schedule is amended in the manner set forth opposite that provision in Column 2 of the Schedule.

Further amendment of Act No. 34, 1901.
(Statute law revision.)

SCHEDULE.

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

Sec. 4.

SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENT OF THE LOTTERIES AND ART UNIONS
ACT 1901-1929, AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED.

Column 1	Column 2
Provision of Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901-1929, as subsequently amended	Amendment
Sections 3 (7); 4 (2) (a); 4A (2) (a); 23 (1) (l)	Omit "as amended by subsequent Acts," wherever occurring.
Section 5 (1)	Omit "the third section", insert instead "section 3".
Sections 6 (c); 7	Omit "the fifth section" wherever occurring, insert instead "section 5".
Section 13 (1)	Omit "sections", insert instead "section".
Section 18	Omit ", as amended by subsequent Acts".
Section 22	Omit "or police".
Section 23 (3)	Omit the subsection, insert instead the following subsection :— (3) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897, applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act as if this Act had been passed after the commencement of the Interpretation (Amendment) Act, 1969.

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1975

I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

R. E. WARD,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 16 September, 1975.*

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 48, 1975.

An Act to enable the maximum value of prizes awarded in certain lotteries and games of chance to be fixed by regulation; for this and other purposes to amend the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901-1929, as subsequently amended; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 7th October, 1975.]

BE

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

J. H. BROWN,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title. **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment) Act, 1975".

Commence- **2.** (1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the
ment. date of assent to this Act.

(2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on such day as may be appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

Amendment **3.** The Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as
of Act No. subsequently amended, is amended—
34, 1901.

Sec. 1. (a) by omitting from section 1 the matter "1901–1929"
(Short title.) and by inserting instead the matter ", 1901";

Sec. 4. (b) by omitting section 4 (3) (a) and by inserting
(Certain instead the following paragraph:—
charitable
and non-
profit
organisa-
tions
authorised
to conduct
lotteries
subject to
conditions.)

(a) that the value of the goods, wares or merchandise sold by means of any one lottery shall not exceed the prescribed amount;

(c)

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

(c) by omitting from section 4A (3) (b) the words "two hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "the prescribed amount";

Sec. 4A.
(Certain charities authorised to conduct games of chance.)

(d) by inserting after section 23 (1) the following subsection :—

Sec. 23.
(Regulations.)

(1A) Regulations may be made so as to apply differently according to such factors as may be specified in the regulations.

4. Each provision of the Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901–1929, as subsequently amended, specified in Column 1 of the Schedule is amended in the manner set forth opposite that provision in Column 2 of the Schedule.

Further amendment of Act No. 34, 1901.
(Statute law revision.)

SCHEDULE.

Lotteries and Art Unions (Amendment).

Sec. 4.

SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENT OF THE LOTTERIES AND ART UNIONS
ACT 1901-1929, AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED.

Column 1	Column 2
Provision of Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901-1929, as subsequently amended	Amendment
Sections 3 (7); 4 (2) (a); 4A (2) (a); 23 (1) (l)	Omit "as amended by subsequent Acts," wherever occurring.
Section 5 (1)	Omit "the third section", insert instead "section 3".
Sections 6 (c); 7	Omit "the fifth section" wherever occurring, insert instead "section 5".
Section 13 (1)	Omit "sections", insert instead "section".
Section 18	Omit ", as amended by subsequent Acts".
Section 22	Omit "or police".
Section 23 (3)	Omit the subsection, insert instead the following subsection :— (3) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897, applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act as if this Act had been passed after the commencement of the Interpretation (Amendment) Act, 1969.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER,
Governor.

*Government House,
Sydney, 7th October, 1975.*